
LCQ3: Bus stops

     Following is a question by the Hon Tony Tse and a reply by the Acting
Secretary for Transport and Housing, Dr Raymond So Wai-man, in the
Legislative Council today (July 11):

Question:

     According to the Transport Planning and Design Manual, the bus stop
spacing in urban areas should be around 400 metres and it may need to be
increased to 600 metres in the light of traffic congestions. However, the
current bus stop spacing of certain bus routes in urban areas is only 130 to
200 metres, and the frequent pick-up/drop-off of passengers by buses has
prolonged the journeys as well as aggravated traffic congestions and air
pollution. Besides, some members of the public have criticised that the bus
stops are lacking facilities which are friendly to passengers and passers-by.
In this connection, will the Government inform this Council:

(1) of the bus stops in urban areas with a spacing of less than 300 metres at
present, and set out the details, such as the District Council districts in
which the bus stops are situated, the bus stop spacing, as well as the names
of the franchised bus companies, the bus route numbers and the start and end
points of the bus routes concerned; whether the Government will discuss with
the franchised bus companies and members of the local communities the
consolidation of bus stops that are too close;

(2) of the regulatory measures it has put in place to ensure that a balance
is struck among the following considerations in the design of bus stops: the
generation of advertising income for franchised bus companies, the provision
of a comfortable waiting environment for passengers, and the avoidance of
causing obstruction on the pavements; and

(3) given that the Government announced in the 2016 Policy Address that it
would allocate $80 million to subsidize franchised bus companies in
installing seats and panels for display of real-time bus arrival information
at bus stops, of the latest progress of such work?
 
Reply:

President,

     Currently, around four million passenger trips are carried by franchised
buses daily in Hong Kong, accounting for about 31 per cent of the overall
public transport patronage. Therefore, the Government has been encouraging
franchised bus companies to enhance the bus stop facilities for the
convenience of passengers and better waiting environment. My reply to the
various parts of the Hon Tony Tse's question is as follows:

(1) Regarding the location of bus stops, the Transport Department (TD) will
make reference to its Transport Planning and Design Manual when considering
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adding, changing or cancelling any en-route bus stops. According to the
Manual, the ideal walking distance between two bus stops in urban area should
be within 400 metres, while the distance between en-route bus stops would
preferably be 400 to 600 metres.

     In adopting the suggestions in the Manual, the TD will also need to take
into account a host of factors in the light of the actual circumstances. Such
factors include geographical constraints (e.g. whether the proposed bus stop
is close to road junctions), road safety (e.g. whether drivers' view will be
obstructed and whether vehicular access to nearby buildings will be
obstructed during passenger boarding and alighting), the traffic flow in the
vicinity, passenger demand, adequacy of space for waiting passengers and
traversing pedestrians, etc. To facilitate orderly boarding of passengers,
bus routes heading to the same destinations or destinations with close
proximity will be arranged to use the same or a nearby en-route bus stop as
far as possible. In determining the suitable location of en-route bus stops
for individual route or a combination of routes, the TD will also take into
account the service frequency and the number of passengers using that
particular bus stops. 

     Given the vast number of en-route bus stops, we have not maintained
information on bus stops with a spacing of less than 300 metres across the
territory. Nevertheless, as mentioned above, the TD will take into account
various factors on a case-by-case basis to determine the location of a bus
stop, and the spacing between en-route bus stops will be reduced as actual
needs arise. Take the section of King's Road between Island Place and Kam
Hong Street as an example. Since the pavement along the eastbound section of
the road is relatively narrow to cater for the heavy flow of waiting and
interchanging passengers there, two en-route bus stops with a spacing of
approximately 140 metres are provided for diverting passengers to ensure the
safety of waiting passengers and pedestrians. As for the westbound of the
same section of King's Road, two en-route bus stops with a spacing of
approximately 150 metres for two daytime routes are provided to meet the
needs of students commuting to school in the morning and interchanging
passengers.

     All in all, when considering adding, changing or cancelling en-route bus
stops, the TD will continue to make reference to the suggestions in the
Transport Planning and Design Manual, and make corresponding adjustments
having regard to the actual traffic conditions, passenger demand and views of
the local community so as to provide passengers with safe and convenient
franchised bus services. 

(2) As regards the design of bus stops, under the current practice, the
franchised bus companies will submit new proposed appearances for bus stops
and their shelters to the Advisory Committee on the Appearance of Bridges and
Associated Structures under the Highways Department for scrutiny. The
Committee scrutinises the appearances in the proposals mainly from the
aesthetic, visual and greening points of view. When vetting franchised bus
companies' applications for erecting bus stops at individual locations, the
TD will take into account the Committee's opinion on the appearances of the
bus stops, while carefully considering such information as the locations and



sizes of the proposed bus stops, and the numbers of light boxes at the
proposed stops. In addition, the TD will examine the potential impact of the
proposed bus shelters on pedestrian flow, the sightline of other road users
and the operation of nearby shops, and will seek the views of relevant
departments.

     The primary objective of adding shelters to bus stops is to provide
passengers with a more comfortable waiting environment. The light box panel,
on the other hand, is an extension of a bus shelter. The panel can be used
for displaying bus service details or other information for waiting
passengers' reference. In case a proposed bus stop is located in a relatively
narrow area which is not suitable for a larger shelter or one with light box
panels, or that a proposed bus stop design may cause obstruction to
pedestrians, the TD will request the franchised bus company concerned to
change the design into more appropriate ones, such as a shorter and narrower
shelter or one without light box panels, so as to adapt the bus stop to the
specific environment of the pavement concerned.

     Franchised bus companies intending to place advertisements on light box
panels are required to file an application with the TD and bear the costs of
the installation and maintenance services concerned. According to the current
regulatory arrangements for franchised bus companies, revenue generated from
advertising at bus shelters should be credited to the overall operating
revenue of the companies. This will help relieve the pressure of fare
increase.

     As shown from the above, when the TD processes applications for erecting
bus stops from franchised bus companies, it will consider various factors so
as to enable that the bus stop designs can cater to the needs of the public
and the local community, pedestrian and vehicular flows, road safety, etc.,
as far as possible.
     
(3) The Government has provided subsidies to franchised bus companies for
installing seats at about 2 600 covered bus stops, and funded the
installation of real-time bus arrival information display panels at about 1
300 covered bus stops with electricity supply on a matching basis. It is
expected that the installation works will be completed in phases in 2020.

     The first phase of seat installation commenced in November last year. As
at June 25, 2018, installation was completed at around 600 bus stops. As for
the display panels, the first phase installation works commenced in end-March
2018. As at June 25, 2018, around 20 bus stops were installed with display
panels. The overall first phase installation works for seats and display
panels at bus stops are expected to be completed in 2018, while the remaining
installation works will be implemented in two phases for scheduled completion
in 2019 and 2020 respectively.



LCQ6: Parking arrangements at Hong
Kong Port of Hong Kong-Zhuhai-Macao
Bridge

     Following is a question by the Hon Holden Chow and a reply by the Acting
Secretary for Transport and Housing, Dr Raymond So Wai-man, in the
Legislative Council today (July 11):
 
Question:
 
     Regarding the parking arrangements at the Hong Kong Port (HK Port) of
the Hong Kong-Zhuhai-Macao Bridge upon the latter's commissioning, will the
Government inform this Council:
 
(1) among the 661 private car parking spaces at HK Port, of the number of
those which will be made available for online booking, and the relevant
parking fees and the maximum parking time allowed;
 
(2) of the number of vehicles which may be parked temporarily at the waiting
area of HK Port; how the authorities will handle prolonged occupation of the
waiting area by vehicles, and whether the authorities will issue warnings and
fixed penalty tickets to the drivers concerned and tow away the vehicles
concerned; and
 
(3) of the measures formulated by the authorities to deal with the situation
in which a large number of vehicles need to make use of the waiting area to
pick up and drop off passengers during peak travel seasons, in order to avoid
the occurrence of serious traffic blockages?

Reply:
 
Acting President,
 
     The Hong Kong-Zhuhai-Macao Bridge (HZMB) is the first cross-boundary
land transport infrastructure project linking Hong Kong, Zhuhai and Macao. 
In the course of planning the transport facilities at the Hong Kong Port, the
Government expected and encouraged the majority of the travellers to use
public transport, including franchised bus, green minibus, taxi and non-
franchised bus, and then take cross-boundary shuttle bus at the Hong Kong
Port to travel to Zhuhai and Macao via the HZMB.  Upon the commissioning of
the HZMB, the Transport Department (TD) will strengthen public transport
feeder service by introducing three new franchised bus routes and one green
minibus route.
 
     Besides, there are five public car parks at the Hong Kong Port,
providing a total of 661 parking spaces for private cars, 25 parking spaces
for motorcycles, 12 parking spaces for the disabled, 14 parking spaces for
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light goods vehicles and 21 parking spaces for out-of-service taxis.
 
     The Civil Engineering and Development Department and the Planning
Department are conducting a feasibility study for topside development at the
artificial island where the Hong Kong Port is located to explore how to
optimise the land on the island for topside and underground development for
commercial and other economic uses.  The Government will study the provision
of parking spaces at the topside development to further meet the parking
demand of Hong Kong residents and inbound visitors.
 
     My reply to the Hon Holden Chow's question is as follows:
 
(1)    Half of the various types of parking spaces in the public car park at
the Hong Kong Port will be available for booking.  The operator of the car
park will introduce an online booking system for motorists to make bookings
before parking.
 
     To encourage booking of parking spaces by motorists, the parking fees of
private cars will be HK$20 per hour and HK$160 per day, which are
concessionary rates as compared with those of non-reserved parking spaces. 
Parking of vehicles in excess of the time reserved will be subjected to an
hourly fee at HK$40, which is a double of the fee of a reserved parking
space.  The length of each parking booking is subject to a minimum of two
hours and a maximum of three days.  
 
     A progressive scale of hourly parking fees will be adopted for non-
reserved parking spaces to increase the turnover rate, thereby making the
parking spaces available to more motorists.  The fees for non-reserved
parking spaces for private cars will be HK$20 per hour for the first two
hours, HK$30 for the third hour and HK$40 per hour starting from the fourth
hour.  Parking at non-reserved parking spaces is available only on an hourly
basis but not on a daily basis, and will cost HK$910 for the first 24 hours
of occupation.
 
(2)    At the area adjacent to the Passenger Clearance Building of the Hong
Kong Port, there are 24 pick-up and drop-off spaces for franchised buses, 124
pick-up and drop-off spaces for coaches (including cross-boundary coaches,
cross-boundary shuttle buses and domestic non-franchised buses), 6 pick-up
and drop-off spaces for green minibuses, 20 pick-up spaces for taxis and 20
drop-off spaces for taxis and private cars. 
 
     Moreover, with reference to the car park arrangements for private cars
at the Hong Kong airport, private cars bound for the Hong Kong Port can pick
up passengers at public car park no. 1 close to the Passenger Clearance
Building.  Apart from parking spaces for private cars, there will also be
pick-up and drop-off spaces for use by private cars in Public Car Park No.
1.  Vehicles can stay for free for not more than 30 minutes for any
continuous period of three hours in the car park.  The parking fee beyond the
30-minute period will be the same as the fee for parking without reservation.
 
     The drop-off area for taxis and private cars outside the Passenger



Clearance Building has been designated as restricted zone, permitting the
setting down of passengers only.  Should any vehicles stay or pick up
passengers in the area, the Police could take enforcement action, such as
giving warning or issuing fixed penalty tickets.  The vehicles concerned may
be towed away if severe obstruction is caused. 
 
(3)    The TD, the contractor of the Hong Kong Port and the public car parks
will closely monitor the utilisation of drop-off and pick-up areas, public
car parks and nearby roads.  To facilitate orderly use of drop-off and pick-
up facilities by non-franchised buses, the TD has put in place a booking
system for non-franchised buses picking up travellers at the Hong Kong Port. 
Additionally, there will be a taxi queuing area outside the Passenger
Clearance Building to accommodate a maximum of around 220 taxis to ensure
that no traffic obstruction will be caused by taxis waiting for passengers.
 
     Subject to the traffic condition at the Hong Kong Port, the Emergency
Transport Co-ordination Centre of the TD will adopt appropriate traffic
management measures in co-ordination with the Police for on-the-spot traffic
control and diversion to ensure smooth traffic flow.  The TD will also liaise
with public transport operators for appropriate adjustments to service
frequencies to improve the traffic condition.  Meanwhile, the Government and
the MTR Corporation Limited are exploring the possibility of increasing the
number of train frequencies of Tung Chung Line.
 
     In addition, the TD's Hong Kong eRouting website and mobile application
will provide the public with real-time traffic information at the Hong Kong
Port and the availability of parking spaces at the public car parks there. 
This will help alert drivers and travellers as promptly as possible for early
journey planning, such as switching to public transport for travelling to the
Hong Kong Port.  In case the private car parking spaces are almost fully
occupied, the TD will disseminate such information through message signs on
major roads in various districts.  The Government will also make continuous
publicity efforts to encourage travellers to use public transport for access
to the Hong Kong Port.

LCQ21: Escalators in MTR Lam Tin
Station

     Following is a question by the Hon Jeremy Tam and a reply by the Acting
Secretary for Transport and Housing, Dr Raymond So Wai-man, in the
Legislative Council today (July 11):

     Some residents in Lam Tin have relayed to me that MTR is the major
external means of transport for them.  They usually commute to and from the
concourse of MTR Lam Tin Station using the two sets of escalator systems
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(escalator systems) which connect Hong Tin Court and Lei Yue Mun Road
respectively with the Sceneway Plaza.  However, the escalator systems are
overcrowded during peak hours in recent years and their services are
frequently suspended pending repairs, causing inconvenience to the
residents.  In this connection, will the Government inform this Council:

(1) whether it knows (i) the design capacity and (ii) the peak-hour loading
of the escalator systems; if it does not know the peak-hour loading, whether
it will compile statistics in this respect;

(2) whether it knows (i) the manufacturers and (ii) the repair and
maintenance contractors of the escalator systems;

(3) whether it knows (i) the number of hours spent on repairing the escalator
systems and (ii) the number of days on which services of the escalator
systems were suspended, in each of the past three years;

(4) whether it will follow up the problem of frequent suspension of service
of the escalator systems for a prolonged period of time pending repairs,
including giving advice to the persons concerned, with a view to shortening
the time taken and reducing the need for repairs; if so, of the details; if
not, the reasons for that; and

(5) whether it has studied the retrofitting of escalators or lifts at the
passageway connecting Kai Tin Road with Lei Yue Mun Road, so that whenever
the service of any one of the aforesaid escalator systems is suspended, the
residents may commute to and from the station concourse conveniently via the
new facilities and the other set of escalator system; if so, of the outcome;
if not, the reasons for that?

Reply:

President,

     My reply to the various parts of the Hon Jeremy Tam's question is as
follows:

(1) The MTR Corporation Limited (MTRCL) has been committed to providing a
safe and reliable travelling environment for passengers.  The Lam Tin Station
was commissioned in 1989.  At its Entrance/Exit A, there are a total of nine
escalators, which are divided into three groups at three sections (i.e. the
upper, middle and lower sections) and connect the station's concourse with
Kai Tin Road.  The design capacity is around 120 commuters per minute for
each escalator.  While the MTRCL does not have statistics on the actual
escalator throughput, it observed that the escalators had been operating
smoothly and able to effectively ease passenger flow during peak and non-peak
hours.  In fact, at times of major refurbishment, the MTRCL will adopt
appropriate passenger flow management measures to facilitate passenger
movement.  The escalators at the upper and middle sections were respectively
refurbished under a total of three major refurbishment projects (each time
for a group of two escalators) from end-2015 to early 2018. Despite so, the
remaining seven escalators still managed to ease passenger flow effectively.



(2) to (4) The design, manufacture, examination, testing, operation
and repairing of all escalators within the MTR network shall comply with the
requirements of the Lifts and Escalators Ordinance (Cap. 618) and the Code of
Practice formulated by the Electrical and Mechanical Services Department
(EMSD).  Escalators should not be put in service unless they have been issued
with relevant permits upon their passing safety checks conducted by the
EMSD.  According to the EMSD, the MTRCL is the owner of these escalators. 
Under section 44 of the Ordinance, the MTRCL must ensure that these
escalators and all its associated equipment or machinery are kept in a proper
state of repair and in safe working order.  The Corporation has put in place
a stringent system of repair and maintenance for escalators within the MTR
network, and will conduct regular examinations and maintenance work to ensure
safe and reliable escalator operation that complies with statutory
requirements.

     In general, escalators within the MTR network have a design lifespan of
over 40 years.  Apart from routine inspection and maintenance, at around
their 25th year of use, the escalators will undergo a major mid-life
refurbishment by the MTRCL.  Contractors have to repair and maintain each
component of the whole escalator thoroughly during the major refurbishment. 
Worn-out components will have to be replaced as well.  Each major
refurbishment takes around three months, with only one escalator or a group
of two escalators undergoing the refurbishment at a time.  During the
refurbishment, the MTRCL will closely monitor the work progress and ensure
smooth flow of passengers.  Relevant measures will also be implemented to
minimise the impact on passengers.  At the same time, the MTRCL will provide
to stakeholders information on the works by various means so that the latter
can make corresponding arrangements.

     The manufacturer and the current maintenance contractor for the
escalators in Lam Tin Station are CNIM and Otis Elevator Company (HK) Limited
respectively.  The mid-life refurbishment for the escalators in Lam Tin
Station was commenced in 2015, lasting for about three months each time.  The
refurbishment for the six escalators at the middle and upper sections was
completed in November 2015, June 2017 and March 2018 respectively.  The MTRCL
is now carrying out refurbishment for an escalator at the lower section at
Entrance/Exit A, which is scheduled for completion by the end of next month. 
Refurbishment for the remaining two escalators will be carried out at a later
time.

     The MTRCL points out that in the past three years, the nine escalators
at Entrance/Exit A of Lam Tin Station functioned normally in more than 99 per
cent of their operational time.  According to the record of the Corporation,
the frequency of failure to provide service due to malfunctioning of the
escalators in Lam Tin Station is comparable to that of other similar
escalators within the MTR network.  These malfunctioning cases were mostly
caused by external factors such as foreign objects caught at the edge of the
steps.

(5) At present, there are no lifts or other barrier-free facilities
connecting MTR Lam Tin Station with Kai Tin Road.  People with impaired
mobility who wants to use the MTR or go to Lei Yue Mun Road have to take a



circuitous route via a steep section of Kai Tin Road.  The MTRCL appreciates
the request of the local community for improving barrier-free facilities at
Entrance/Exit A and strives to make suitable arrangements.  Since September
2016, the MTRCL has launched barrier-free connection services at Lam Tin
Station free of charge which enable wheelchair passengers to travel
conveniently to the station entrances/exits on Kai Tin Road and Lei Yue Mun
Road.  The services are generally welcomed by the local community and people
with disabilities.

     To further improve the situation, the Government is considering
conducting feasibility study on the provision of barrier-free pedestrian link
for Lei Yue Mun Road and Kai Tin Road and will report to the District Council
at appropriate time.

Effective Exchange Rate Index

     The effective exchange rate index for the Hong Kong dollar on Wednesday,
July 11, 2018 is 102.6 (up 0.5 against yesterday's index).

LCQ13: Statistics on New Territories
small houses

     Following is a question by the Hon Tanya Chan and a written reply by the
Secretary for Development, Mr Michael Wong, in the Legislative Council today
(July 11):

Question:

     According to the New Territories small house policy, a New Territories
male indigenous villager over 18 years old is entitled to one concessionary
grant during his lifetime to build one small house (small house concessionary
right). Lands zoned for "Village Type Development" (V zone lands) are
primarily reserved for development of small houses. In this connection, will
the Government inform this Council:

(1) of the number of holders of unexercised small house concessionary right
as at June 30 this year, and among them, (i) the number of those who had
never lodged applications for building small houses and (ii) the number of
those who were at the time residing abroad; the estimated number of those who
might have the intention to lodge such applications in the coming decade; if
such figures are not available, whether it will compile such statistics;

http://www.government-world.com/effective-exchange-rate-index-44/
http://www.government-world.com/lcq13-statistics-on-new-territories-small-houses/
http://www.government-world.com/lcq13-statistics-on-new-territories-small-houses/


 
(2) of (i) the number of holders of unexercised small house concessionary
right, and (ii) the respective numbers of applications for building small
houses which were (a) received, (b) approved, (c) being processed and
(d) rejected, by the Lands Department, in each of the past 10 years (set out
in Table 1);

Table 1
 

Year (i)
(ii)
(a) (b) (c) (d)

2008      
…      
2017      
Total      

 
(3) of the respective numbers of small houses which were (i) under
construction and (ii) completed, in each of the past 10 years (set out in
Table 2);
 
Table 2
 

Year (i) (ii)
2008   
…   
2017   
Total   

 
(4) (i) in respect of V zone lands, of (a) their total area, (b) the total
area of those on which small houses had been built, and (c) the total area of
those available for small house development, as well as (ii) the total area
of sites zoned for other planning uses and on which small houses had been
built, in each of the past 10 years (set out in Table 3); and
       
Table 3
 

Year
(i)

(ii)
(a) (b) (c)

2008     
…     
2017     
Total     



 
(5) of (i) the number of approved applications for premium assessment and
(ii) the number of cases of transfer of titles, in respect of small houses in
each of the past 10 years (set out in Table 4)?
       
Table 4
 

Year (i) (ii)
2008   
…   
2017   
Total   

 
Reply:
 
President,

     The Small House Policy has been implemented since 1972. Under the
Policy, in general, a male indigenous villager aged 18 years old or above who
is descended through the male line from a resident in 1898 of a recognised
village in the New Territories may apply to the Government once during his
lifetime for permission to build for himself a small house on a suitable site
within his own village.
 
     My reply to various parts of the question is as follows:
 
(1) The Lands Department (LandsD) does not have statistics on the number of
indigenous villagers in the New Territories nor the number of those eligible
for applying for small house grants.

     The demand for small houses may change with factors such as the birth
and growth of indigenous villagers, and whether or not an indigenous villager
will apply for a small house grant depends on his own circumstances and
wishes, while not all eligible indigenous villagers aged 18 years old or
above will submit an application. Therefore, the Government does not project
the number of small house applications in the next 10 years.
 
(2) As mentioned in (1) above, LandsD does not have statistics on the number
of indigenous villagers in the New Territories nor the number of those
eligible for applying for small house grants.

     A breakdown in the numbers of small house applications received,
approved, rejected and being processed by LandsD in the past 10 years is set
out below.
 

Year Number of small house applications received Number of small house applications approved Number of small house applications  rejected Number of  small house applications being processed
(as at year end)



2008 1 810 958 668 7 613
2009 1 769 1 290 780 7 304
2010 1 959 1 474 999 6 890
2011 2 374 1 041 1 042 6 895
2012 2 690 1 121 1 190 7 175
2013 2 566 1 011 980 7 176
2014 2 522 1 114 1 193 8 569
2015 2 547 989 1 263 8 800
2016 1 297 858 1 080 9 145
2017 1 129 818 1 061 8 548
Total 20 663 10 674 10 256 Not applicable

 
Note: Due to the variations in time required for processing individual small
house application, the applications approved, rejected and being processed
during the year may not correspond with the applications received during the
year.
 
(3) LandsD does not have statistics on the number of small houses under
construction each year.
 
     The number of small houses completed with Certificates of Compliance
(CCs) issued by LandsD in the past 10 years is set out below.
 

Year Number of small houses completed with CCs issued
2008 920
2009 847
2010 973
2011 812
2012 1 089
2013 1 151
2014 1 066
2015 904
2016 814
2017 799
Total 9 375

 
(4) Village Type Development (V) zones in existing statutory plans mainly
reflect areas of recognised villages of indigenous villagers in the New
Territories, and are for small house development by indigenous villagers. The
purpose of setting up V zones is to concentrate village type developments
therein for more orderly development. V zones are drawn up having regard to a
series of planning factors, including the location of existing villages, the



delineation of Village Environs, the local topography, the existing
settlement pattern, site characteristics and the surrounding environment,
environmental constraints, as well as the projections of demand for small
houses of that area in the coming 10 years provided by relevant village
representatives. As at December 31 of each of the past 10 years, the total
land area of V zones is as follows:
 

Year Total land area of V zones (hectares) (about)
2008 3 154
2009 3 155
2010 3 260
2011 3 286
2012 3 294
2013 3 321
2014 3 338
2015 3 338
2016 3 368
2017 3 377

 
     Increase in the land zoned V mainly reflects existing villages
previously not yet covered by any statutory plans.
 
     Land under V zones on statutory plans is scattered across the territory
and covers existing and recognised villages in the New Territories. Many
small houses are built on land under private ownership, and the size of
individual pieces of private land varies. In addition, whether the
development of small house may indeed proceed on a particular site within the
V zone would depend on the fulfillment of engineering and other conditions as
required. As such, the Government does not have readily available information
on the total area of land available for small house developments in these V
zones.

     Under the existing policy, each small house can have a roofed-over area
of not exceeding 65.03 square metres. However, the area of land granted for a
small house is subject to such constraints as the topography, condition and
area of the small house site under application. As such, the area of land
granted for individual small house development may vary from case to case.
LandsD has no readily available statistics on the area of land on which small
houses had been built (regardless of the zoning of land for various planning
uses).
                  
(5) In accordance with the existing policy, alienation of small houses before
the issue of CCs is generally prohibited. If, after approval of his
application and completion of a small house, a small house applicant intends
to transfer ownership of his small house, he is required under the applicable
alienation restriction to make an application to LandsD. If the application



is approved, he is required to pay the necessary land premium. The number of
approved cases for removal of alienation restriction by LandsD in the past 10
years is set out below. 
 

Year Number of approved cases for removal of restriction on
alienation

2008 494
2009 474
2010 454
2011 493
2012 404
2013 485
2014 577
2015 462
2016 409
2017 435
Total 4 687

     Since a small house applicant may transfer the ownership of his small
house after LandsD's approval for his application for removing the applicable
alienation restriction and his payment of the necessary land premium, and the
transfer of ownership concerned is a private transaction of the small house
applicant, LandsD does not have statistics on the number of small houses
transacted.


